
Meeting contact Dianne Scambler or email dscambler@southribble.gov.uk

GENERAL LICENSING COMMITTEE
TUESDAY, 17TH OCTOBER, 2017, 6.00 PM

CROSS ROOM, CIVIC CENTRE, LEYLAND

AGENDA

1 Apologies for Absence

2 Minutes (Pages 3 - 6)

To confirm the minutes of the General Licensing Committee 
meeting held on 19 September 2017 (enclosed).

3 Declarations of Any Interest

Members are requested to indicate at this stage in the 
proceedings any items on the agenda in which they intend to 
declare an interest. Members are reminded that if the interest 
is a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest (as defined in the 
Members’ Code of Conduct) they must leave the room for the 
whole of that item. If the interest is not a Disclosable 
Pecuniary Interest, but is such that a member of the public 
could reasonably regard it as being so significant that it is 
likely that it would prejudice their judgment of the public 
interest (as explained in the Code of Conduct) then they may 
make representations, but then must leave the meeting for 
the remainder of the item.

4 Equalities Legislation (1) - Activation of elements of s165 
and s167 of the Equalities Act 2010 relating to wheelchair 
users, along with associated documentation

(Pages 7 - 36)

Report of the Director of Development, Enterprise & 
Communities (enclosed).

5 Equalities Legislation (2) - Draft Policy for Medical 
Exemption from Requirement to Carry Assistance Dogs

(Pages 37 - 58)

Report of the Director of Development, Enterprise & 
Communities (enclosed)

6 Equalities Legislation (3) - Draft Policy/Testing 
Requirements to ensure Safety of Licensed Vehicles 
which have been subject to modification

(Pages 59 - 80)

Report of the Director Of Development, Enterprise & 
Communities (enclosed)

Public Document Pack



7 Proposed Adoption of Intended Use Policy (Pages 81 - 96)

Report of the Director of Development, Enterprise & 
Communities (enclosed).

8 Proposed Revisions to Licensing Policy (Pages 97 - 108)

Report of the Director of Development, Enterprise & 
Communities (enclosed).

9 Safeguarding Training (Pages 109 - 118)

Report of the Director of Development, Enterprise & 
Communities (enclosed).

Heather McManus
CHIEF EXECUTIVE

Electronic agendas sent to Members of the General Licensing Committee 
Councillors John Rainsbury (Chair), Mike Nelson (Vice-Chair), Jane Bell, 
Mary Green, Harry Hancock, Ken Jones, James Marsh, Barbara Nathan, 
David Watts, Paul Wharton and David Wooldridge

The minutes of this meeting will be available on the internet at 
www.southribble.gov.uk

Forthcoming Meetings
6.00 pm Tuesday, 28 November 2017 - Cross Room, Civic Centre, Leyland

http://www.southribble.gov.uk/


General Licensing Committee Tuesday 19 September 2017

MINUTES OF GENERAL LICENSING COMMITTEE

MEETING DATE Tuesday, 19 September 2017

MEMBERS PRESENT: Councillors John Rainsbury (Chair), Mike Nelson (Vice-Chair), 
Jane Bell, Mary Green, Harry Hancock, Ken Jones, 
Paul Wharton and David Wooldridge

OFFICERS: Tasneem Safdar (Senior Solicitor), Andy Glover (Interim 
Licensing Manager), Stephanie Fairbrother (Licensing Officer), 
Chris Ward (Licensing Officer) and Dianne Scambler 
(Democratic and Member Services Officer)

OTHER MEMBERS
AND OFFICERS:

Councillor Jacqueline Mort (Cabinet Member for Public Health, 
Safety and Wellbeing), Denise Johnson (Director of 
Development, Enterprise and Communities) and Peter 
Haywood (Revenues Manager)

PUBLIC: 0

27 Apologies for Absence

Councillors Jim Marsh and Barbara Nathan submitted their apologies.

28 Minutes

RESOLVED (Unanimously): That the minutes of the General Licensing Committee 
meetings held at 2pm and 6pm on Tuesday 11 July 2017 be confirmed as a correct 
record for signing by the Chair.

29 Declarations of Interests

There were no declarations of interests.

30 Exclusion of the Press and Public

RESOLVED (Unanimously): That the press and public be excluded from the meeting 
for the following items of business on the grounds that the
[...]
g into account (i) the Equalities Impact Assessment (attached as Appendix 3) and (ii) the 
outcome of the consultation exercise undertaken throughout August 2017 (summarised in 
section 9 below), this report invites members to recommend the formal adoption of the 
relevant sections of the Equalities Act 2010 and the formal documentation relating to the 
enforcement of the above (as set out in appendices 1, 2 and 4-6). 

2. RECOMMENDATIONS

Members are requested to:  

2.1 forward this report to the meeting of Council on 22 November 2017 with a recommendation 
for formal adoption of (a) sections 165 and 167 of the Equalities Act 2010; (b) the draft 
Medical Exemptions Policy (attached as Appendix 2); and (c) associated documentation 
consisting of the draft application form (attached as Appendix 4), draft letter confirming the 
granting of exemption (Appendix 5) and draft certificate / notice to be displayed by 
exempted drivers (Appendix 6);  

2.2 agree to provide drivers of vehicles on the list of “designated vehicles” (attached as 
Appendix 1) with an opportunity to apply for a medical exemption in accordance with the 
Medical Exemptions Policy (Appendix 2); and

 2.3 then publish the final version of the list of designated vehicles (Appendix 1). 

3.   CORPORATE PRIORITIES
The report relates to the following corporate priorities 

Clean, green and safe Strong and healthy communities

Strong South Ribble in the heart of 
prosperous Lancashire

Efficient, effective and exceptional council x

Page 7

Agenda Item 4



2

4.   BACKGROUND TO THE REPORT

4.1  On 21 March 2017, members of the General Licensing Committee received a report advising 
them of the government’s intention to activate from 6 April 2017 certain provisions of the 
Equalities Act 2010.  Section 167 of the Act provides licensing authorities with the powers to 
make lists of wheelchair accessible vehicles (i.e. “designated vehicles”), and section 165 of the 
Act then requires the drivers of those vehicles to carry passengers in wheelchairs; to provide 
assistance to those passengers; and prohibits them from charging extra for their services.

4.2  The minutes of the meeting record that members noted the government’s imminent activation 
of the legislation and requested that a further report be submitted to a future meeting of the 
committee.  This report was presented to members at their meeting on 13 June 2017, and set 
out a provisional designated list, a proposed exemptions policy, and a proposed 
communication plan for drivers. Members agreed that this documentation should be subject to 
a consultation exercise, before the outcome of this consultation be presented in a further 
report.  

4.3  This report confirms the outcomes of the consultation exercise carried out throughout the 
month of August 2017, and invites members to consider the proposed adoption of the relevant 
sections of the Equalities Act 2010 (and associated documentation) in light of the feedback 
received.   

5.   LIST OF “DESIGNATED VEHICLES”

5.1 Members are reminded that authorities who choose to implement the relevant sections of the 
Equalities Act 2010 in relation to wheelchair users are obliged to produce a list of “designated 
vehicles”.  The list should be clearly marked as ‘designated for the purposes of section 165 of 
the Act’, and should set out:

i) the details of the make and model of the vehicle, together with specifying whether 
the vehicle is a taxi or private hire vehicle;

ii) the name of the operator; and
iii) information about the size and weight of wheelchair that can be accommodated, 

and whether wheelchairs that are larger than a “reference wheelchair” can be 
accommodated.

5.2  The Council has produced a draft list of designated vehicles (attached as Appendix 1).  All 
wheelchair-accessible vehicles which are licensed with the authority are included on it.  With 
regard to paragraph 5.1(iii) above, it is proposed to adopt the stance that all vehicles adapted 
to carry any wheelchair are included on the list.  This is to ensure that maximum support is 
provided to the widest number of customers who require a wheelchair accessible vehicle, and 
is felt to be in accordance with the Council’s approach to licensing vehicles as indicated in the 
Licensing Policy.

   
5.3 Section 172 of the Equality Act 2010 enables vehicle owners who do not agree with their 

vehicles being on the designated list to appeal to the Magistrates Court.

6.  PROPOSED EXEMPTIONS POLICY AND ASSOCIATED DOCUMENTATION

6.1  The Council acknowledges that some drivers may have a medical condition, a disability or 
physical condition which makes it impossible or unreasonably difficult for them to provide the 
sort of physical assistance which these duties require. The Act therefore allows licensing 
authorities to grant exemptions from the duties to individual drivers, requiring a local system to 
be put in place for assessing drivers and granting exemption certificates for those drivers who 
they consider should be exempt. 

Page 8



3

6.2  Consequently, a proposed Medical Exemptions Policy has been drafted and is attached as 
Appendix 2.  This document sets out the procedure to be followed by a licensed driver who 
wishes to apply for an exemption from the requirements of the Equalities Act (as outlined in 
this report) on medical grounds.

6.3  An Equalities Impact Assessment is attached as Appendix 3.

6.4  The proposed policy requires applicants to complete a medical exemption form; a copy of the 
proposed form is attached as Appendix 4.   The form requires input from a medical 
professional, who will identify the precise medical grounds on which the request for exemption 
is made. On receipt of the form, officers from South Ribble Borough Council will consider the 
application and determine whether or not to grant it.  If contested, this decision could then be 
referred to the General Licensing Committee for a final decision to be made. 

6.4  Sh
[...]
 the transportation of visually-impaired 
passengers and assistance dogs, along with documentation relating to the enforcement of this 
legislation (as set out in appendices 1 and 3-5).  

2. RECOMMENDATIONS

Members are requested to forward this report to the meeting of Council on 22 November 2017 
with a recommendation for formal adoption of:

2.1 sections 168-173 of the Equalities Act 2010; 

2.2 the draft Medical Exemptions Policy (attached as Appendix 1); and

2.4 the draft application form (attached as Appendix 3), draft letter confirming the granting of 
exemption (Appendix 4) and draft certificate / notice to be displayed by exempted drivers 
(Appendix 5).

3.   CORPORATE PRIORITIES
The report relates to the following corporate priorities 

Clean, green and safe Strong and healthy communities

Strong South Ribble in the heart of 
prosperous Lancashire

Efficient, effective and exceptional council x

Page 37

Agenda Item 5



2

4.   BACKGROUND TO THE REPORT

4.1  At their meeting on 13 June 2017, members of the General Licensing Committee received a 
report that sought adoption of formal documentation relating to the enforcement of equalities 
legislation regarding the transporting of visually-impaired passengers and assistance dogs. 
The report also outlined the current licence conditions relating to the transportation of 
assistance dogs and set out the findings of a test purchasing exercise held on 5 April 2017.  
The Committee agreed that there should be a consultation exercise with relevant stakeholders 
on the draft Medical Exemptions Policy and associated documentation with a view to bringing 
a report back to a future Committee meeting for a formal decision to recommend the formal 
adoption of Sections 168-173 of the Equalities Act 2010 by full Council.  

4.2  This report seeks to update members on the outcome of the consultation exercise and invites 
members to consider the proposed adoption of the relevant sections of the Equalities Act 2010 
(and
[...]
 of the consultation exercise undertaken throughout August 2017 (summarised in 
section 9 below), this report invites members to recommend the formal adoption of the draft 
policy attached to this report as Appendix 1.

2. RECOMMENDATIONS

Members are requested to:

2.1 consider whether to forward this report to the meeting of Council on 22 November 2017 with a 
recommendation for formal adoption of  the draft Policy attached as Appendix 1 to this report, 
which includes details of the technical standards considered necessary to ensure the 
continuing roadworthiness of licensed / modified vehicles; 
or
conclude that – given the technical nature of the proposed requirements – delegated authority 
should be given to the Revenues and Benefits Manager and Interim Licensing Manager to 
initiate further discussion with the trade, in a constructive manner, in order to further refine the 
draft technical specification forming part of Appendix 1, prior to referring it to full Council on 22 
November 2017; and in either case

2.2 consider whether testing should be carried out by private testing stations which currently carry 
out roadworthiness checks on behalf of this Council, or whether testing should solely be 
undertaken by Lancashire County Council (options 1 and 2 in section 6 below) and – in light of 
the consultation exercise - to recommend a preferred option to Council. 

3.   CORPORATE PRIORITIES
The report relates to the following corporate priorities 

Clean, green and safe x Strong and healthy communities

Strong South Ribble in the heart of 
prosperous Lancashire

Efficient, effective and exceptional council x

Page 59

Agenda Item 6



2

4.   BACKGROUND TO THE REPORT

4.1  On 21 March 2017, the General Licensing Committee received an initial report on a draft 
policy to ensure the safety of licensed vehicles which had been subject to modification.   This 
report confirmed that the need for such a policy had arisen from a situation discovered by 
Licensing staf
[...]
tuation is set out 
in section 5 below, and it is this scenario which has led to the proposed strengthening of the 
Council’s stance via an Intended Use Policy.    

4.2 It should be stated from the outset that the authority does not consider itself to have a major 
problem arising from the number of out of town drivers operating within the Borough.  

Page 81

Agenda Item 7



2

Specifically, there are currently 2 operators (out of 18) known to employ between them a total 
of 12 drivers licensed by other authorities but driving within South Ribble. However, it is 
imperative that the Council plays its part in seeking to minimise its exposure to risk at every 
opportunity and this proposal forms part of such a strategy.      

5.   ‘OUT OF TOWN’ HACKNEY CARRIAGES ACTING AS PRIVATE HIRE VEHICLES

5.1 Section 57 of the Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976 allows a district 
council to require any applicant for a licence to submit such information as they reasonably 
consider necessary to enable them to determine whether the licence should be granted and 
whether conditions should be attached to any such licence granted.  Section 47(1) of the 1976 
Act allows a district council to attach conditions to a licence as it may consider reasonably 
necessary.  

5.2 In 2008 and 2010, two cases of significance were pursued through the courts.   The High Court 
handed down relevant judgements in Newcastle City Council v Berwick upon Tweed Borough 
Council and Stockton-On-Tees Borough Council v Fidler, Hussain & Zamanian. These 
identified that once a vehicle has been licensed as a Hackney Carriage, it is a Hackney 
Carriage for the duration of that licence (wherever it is currently located) and can therefore be 
used for pre-booked (private hire) purposes in any district in England and Wales. The 
judgments make it clear that it is not an offence for a licensed Private Hire operator to take 
bookings but then dispatch a Hackney Carriage licensed by a district (
[...]
es reputational and legal risks from having an 
obsolete or ineffective Licensing Policy; the changes identified 
in this report are intended to ensure that this risk will be 
minimised.

None

None

None

None

 
11.  BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS (or there are no background papers to this report)

None

SMT Member’s Name:  Denise Johnson
Job Title:                       Director of Development, Enterprise & Communities

Report Author: Telephone: Date:

Peter Haywood 01772 
625578

27 September 2017

Page 107



This page is intentionally left blank



1

REPORT TO ON

      GENERAL LICENSING COMMITTEE 17 OCTOBER 2017
September 2017

TITLE REPORT OF

SAFEGUARDING TRAINING DENISE JOHNSON

Is this report confidential? No 

1. PURPOSE OF THE REPORT  

1.1 Taking into account the outcome of the consultation exercise undertaken throughout August 
2017 (summarised in section 9 below), this report invites members to recommend the formal 
adoption of a requirement for all new applicants for a driver’s licence to complete appropriate 
online Safeguarding training prior to their application being granted; and for all licensed drivers 
to successfully re-take the above training prior to renewal of their licence and in accordance 
with certain criteria defined by the authority.  

2. RECOMMENDATIONS

Members are requested to forward this report to the meeting of Council on 22 November 2017 
with a recommendation for the replacement of the current section 5.9 of the Licensing Policy 
with new wording set out in section 10 of this report, which would have the effect of: 

2.1 requiring all new applicants for a Hackney Carriage or Private Hire Driver’s Licence to 
satisfactorily complete the online / e-learning training course on Child Sexual Exploitation 
(2017) run by the Lancashire Safeguarding Children’s Board; and for all new applicants to 
provide proof of the successful completion of this online course as part of the application 
process;

2.2 requiring all drivers currently licensed with this authority to re-take and provide documentary 
evidence of successful completion of the above course prior to each subsequent renewal of 
their licence;

2.3 requiring all applicants (ie whether a new applicant or an existing licence holder seeking to 
renew their licence) to provide evidence of successful completion of the above course 
which is dated within a 3 month period prior to the date on which a new application or 
application for renewal is made;  

2.4 requiring that, in all cases, the online test referred to above shall be taken under officer 
supervision at the Civic Centre and only upon production of proof of identity; and

2.5  requiring (on pain of suspension) any licensed driver to complete a training course within a 
reasonable period of up to 3 months  when obliged to undertake one by the Licensing 
Authority. 

3.   CORPORATE PRIORITIES
The report relates to the following corporate priorities:

Page 109

Agenda Item 9



2

Clean, green and safe x Strong and healthy communities

Strong South Ribble in the heart of 
prosperous Lancashire

Efficient, effective and exceptional council x

4. BACKGROUND TO THE REPORT

4.1 On 13 June 2017, members of the General Licensing Committee considered a report on 
proposed amendments to the Licensing Policy.  One of the suggested amendments related to 
driver qualifications, and this led to a discussion on Safeguarding training which drivers / 
applicants should be required to attend.  As a result, the Committee asked the Licensing 
Manager to explore this issue further.  An update report was then presented to members at the 
meeting of the General Licensing Committee on 11 July 2017, where it was resolved that the 
proposal to require all applicants for a driver’s licence to successfully complete an identified 
online learning course should be subject to formal consultation during August 2017.  

   
5.   CURRENT POSITION 

5.1  For all local authorities, the issue of Safeguarding (and ensuring tha
[...]
ourse at 
the civic offices, 
mandatory retesting on 
CSE every time driver 
badge renewed implies a 
lack of common sense 
and awareness on the 
part of the driver

Operator 31.8.17 Broadly agrees with the 
proposal

9.3 Members are invited to take the consultation responses into account when making their 
decision whether to adopt the documentation (as requested in section 2 above).   

10.  PROPOSED CHANGE TO LICENSING POLICY

10.1 Should members agree with the recommendations in section 2 above, in order to implement 
these changes it will be necessary to amend the current Licensing Policy.  A revised section 
5.9 of the Policy is set out below for members to consider:

Page 113



6

“Licensed drivers are an integral part of modern life and as such play an important role in 
providing a safe means of transport to all members of society. Their role within our 
communities places them in direct daily contact with some of the most vulnerable members 
of our society and as such licensed drivers are ideally placed to assist all those agencies 
who have a statutory responsibility to safeguard the vulnerable. Drivers can be vulnerable 
and need to know how to protect themselves. For this reason the Council believes that it is 
appropriate for licensed drivers to undertake basic safeguarding training to enable them to 
recognise the signs and report suspicious behaviour appropriately as well as identify ways 
in which they can protect themselves. This training is in the form of the online / e-learning 
training course on Child Sexual Exploitation (2017) run by the Lancashire Safeguarding 
Children’s Board.  (In the event that this course should be discontinued, applicants / drivers 
will be directed towards a replacement course which the Council considers appropriate).
  
Any new applicant for a Hackney Carriage / Private Hire Driver’s Licence will be required to 
provide proof of successful completion of the above online / e-learning training course as 
part of their application process.  Evidence of successful completion of other courses will 
not be accepted.  Existing licence holders must also provide proof of successful completion 
of the above course before their licence is renewed (ie every 3 years).  In either instance, 
any documentation provided as evidence of successful completion must be dated within a 3 
month period prior to the date on which a new application or application for renewal was 
made.  

Any current holder of Hackney Carriage or Private Hire Driver’s Licence who has failed to 
attend a training course (on Safeguarding or any other matter) when obliged to do so by the 
Licensing Authority will be given a reasonable period (of up to 3 months) to complete the 
training course to the Council’s satisfaction.  If there is a refusal or failure to attend, or the 
licensed driver does not meaningfully participate in the training or attain the training 
accreditation, the licence may then be suspended or revoked. The cost of such training will 
be borne by the licence holder.”

11.   WIDER IMPLICATIONS AND BACKGROUND DOCUMENTATION

11.1 Comments of the Statutory Finance Officer
There are no financial implications to this report.

11.2 Comments of the Monitoring Officer
It is imperative that all drivers licensed by this authority attend CSE training as they are in direct 
daily contact with some of the most vulnerable members of our society.  As such licensed 
drivers are ideally placed to assist all those agencies who have a statutory responsibility to 
safeguard the vulnerable. Drivers can also be vulnerable and need to know how to protect 
themselves.

Other implications: 

 Risk

 Equality & Diversity

 HR & Organisational 
Development 

CSE is a major risk to the authority and its residents, and it is 
appropriate for all licensed drivers to provide some evidence of 
understanding of CSE and its implications.  This report seeks 
to address this issue.   

None

None

Page 114



7

 Property & Asset 
Manageme

Minutes of the meeting


General Licensing Committee Tuesday 17 October 2017

MINUTES OF GENERAL LICENSING COMMITTEE

MEETING DATE Tuesday, 17 October 2017

MEMBERS PRESENT:

CABINET MEMBER:

Councillors John Rainsbury (Chair), Jane Bell, Mary Green, 
James Marsh, Barbara Nathan, Paul Wharton and 
David Wooldridge

Councillor Jacqui Mort (Public Health, Safety and Wellbeing).

OFFICERS: Tasneem Safdar (Senior Solicitor), Andy Glover (Interim 
Licensing Manager) and Dianne Scambler (Democratic and 
Member Services Officer)

OTHER MEMBERS
AND OFFICERS:

Denise Johnson (Director of Development, Enterprise and 
Communities), Peter Haywood (Revenues Manager), 
Stephanie Fairbrother (Licensing Officer) (Licensing Officer) 
and Chris Ward (Licensing Officer) (Licensing Officer)

PUBLIC: 1

38 Apologies for Absence

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Mike Nelson (Vice Chair), 
Harry Hancock and Ken Jones.

39 Minutes

RESOLVED (Unanimously): That the meeting of the General Licensing Committee 
held on 19 September 2017 be confirmed as a correct record for signing by the 
Chair.

40 Declarations of Any Interest

There were no declarations of any interests.

41 Equalities Legislation (1) - Activation of elements of s165 and s167 of the 
Equalities Act 2010 relating to wheelchair users, along with associated 
documentation

The Committee considered a report of the Director of Development, Enterprise and 
Communities that presented the outcome of a consultation exercise undertaken on 
Equalities Legislation (1) – Activation of Elements of Section 165 and 167 of the 
Equalities Act 2010 relating to wheelchair users, along with associated 
documentation relating to its enforcement.

Members were also reminded that authorities who chose to implement the relevant 
sections of the Equalities Act 2010 in relation to wheelchair users are obliged to 



General Licensing Committee Tuesday 17 October 2017

produce a list of “designated users” that will set out the details of the make and 
model of the vehicle, together with specifying whether the vehicle is a taxi or private 
hire vehicle; the name of the operator; and information on the size and weight of 
wheelchair that can be accommodated, and whether wheelchairs that are larger than 
a “reference wheelchair” can be accommodated. The draft list produced by the 
Council was attached to the report.

It was acknowledged that some drivers may have a medical condition, a disability or 
physical condition which makes it impossible or unreasonably difficult for them to 
provide the level of assistance that these duties require. The Act therefore allows 
licensing authorities to grant exemptions, requiring a local system to be put in place 
and Members considered a proposed Medical Exemptions Policy that had been 
drafted for this purpose.

Despite the considerable lengths officers had undertaken to ensure that all 
interested parties were made aware that the consultation was taking place few 
responses had been received and these were included within the report. 

RESOLVED (Unanimously): 
1. That full Council be recommended to formally adopt (a) sections 165 and 167 

of the Equalities Act 2010; (b) the draft Medical Exemptions Policy (c) 
associated documentation consisting of the draft application form, draft letter 
confirming the granting of exemption and draft certificate/notice to be 
displayed by exempted drivers.

2. That drivers of vehicles on the list of “designated vehicles” be provided with 
an opportunity to apply for medical exemption in accordance with the Medical 
Exemptions Policy; and 

3. That following is adoption by Council, the final version of the list of designated 
vehicles be published.

42 Equalities Legislation (2) - Draft Policy for Medical Exemption from 
Requirement to Carry Assistance Dogs

The Committee considered a report of the Director of Development, Enterprise and 
Communities that presented the outcome of a consultation exercise undertaken on 
Equalities Legislation (2) – Draft Policy for Medical Exemption from requirement to 
carry assistance dogs.

At its meeting on 13 June 2017, the Committee received a report that sought formal 
adoption of formal documentation relating to the enforcement of equalities legislation 
regarding the transporting of visually impaired passengers and assistance dogs. The 
report also outlined the current licensing conditions relating to the transportation of 
assistance dogs and set out the findings of a test purchase exercise. The Committee 
agreed that there should be a consultation exercise with relevant stakeholders on 
the Medical Exemption Policy before a decision was made on the recommendation 
to formally adopt Sections 168-173 of the Equalities Act by the Council.

Despite the considerable lengths officers had undertaken to ensure that all 
interested parties were made aware that the consultation was taking place few 
responses had been received and these were included within the report. 

RESOLVED (Unanimously): 
That full Council be recommended to formally adopt (a) sections 168-173 of the 
Equalities Act 2010, (b) the draft Medical Exemptions Policy, (c) the draft application 



General Licensing Committee Tuesday 17 October 2017

form, (d) draft letter confirming the granting of exemption and the (e) draft 
certificate/notice to be displayed by exempted drivers.

43 Equalities Legislation (3) - Draft Policy/Testing Requirements to ensure 
Safety of Licensed Vehicles which have been subject to modification

The Committee considered a report of the Director of Development, Enterprise and 
Communities that presented the outcome of a consultation exercise undertaken on 
Equalities Legislation (3) – Draft Policy/Testing Requirements to ensure the safety of 
licensed vehicles which have been subject to modification.

The draft policy includes details of the technical standards considered necessary to 
ensure the continuing roadworthiness of licensed/modified vehicles and subject to a 
number of technical objections raised within the consultation it was considered 
appropriate to delegate authority to officers to initiate further discussion with the 
trade in order to refine the technical specification element of the policy.

Two options for the testing of modified vehicles had been identified, one option to 
allow the current independent testing stations to undertake the additional testing or 
the requirement of all additional testing to be carried out by Lancashire County 
Council at their premises in Bamber Bridge. Although three responses to the 
consultation had expressed their opposition to the second option, members 
considered that the purpose built facility of the County Council’s would give a more 
consistent approach to the testing regime. 

RESOLVED (Unanimously): 
1. To recommend to full Council to formally adopt the Draft Policy/Testing 

Requirements to ensure the safety of licensed vehicles which have been 
subject to modification.

2. That delegated authority be given to the Revenue and Benefits Manager and 
Interim Licensing Officer to initiate further discussion with the trade, in a 
constructive manner, in order to refine the draft technical specification, prior to 
its referral to full Council on 22 November 2017.by the trade.

RESOLVED (F6: Abstention:1):
3 To recommend full Council agree Option 2 (LCC facility at Bamber Bridge) for 

the testing of modified vehicles.

44 Proposed Adoption of Intended Use Policy

The Committee considered a report that sought Members recommendation to full 
Council for the formal adoption of the draft Intended Use Policy following a 
consultation exercise that had been undertaken throughout August 2017.

Although the Authority does not consider itself to have a major problem arising from 
the number of out of town drivers operation within the borough it is considered 
imperative that the Council plays its part in seeking to minimise its exposure to risk 
at every opportunity. Although only a few responses had been received both drivers 
and operators generally supported the idea.

RESOLVED (Unanimously): 
1. To recommend full Council to formally adopt the draft Intended Use Policy 

and associated documentation.
2. Approval of the proposed amendment at section 6.14 of the current Licensing 

Policy to reflect the adoption of the policy if approved.



General Licensing Committee Tuesday 17 October 2017

45 Proposed Revisions to Licensing Policy

The Committee received a report on the outcome of a consultation exercise that had 
been undertaken on a number of proposed changes relating to the Licensing Policy. 
Full details of the 14 proposed Policy/Condition changes were contained within the 
report. Each proposal was individually discussed and voted upon.

RESOLVED (Unanimously): Approval of Proposed Changes 1, 2, 5, 6, 7, 8, 10, 11, 
12, and 13 with general guidance to be provided for drivers within the Licensing 
Policy on Proposed Change 13: (Seating numbers)

RESOLVED (F5:A2): Approval of Proposed Change 9

RESOLVED (Unanimously): 
That Proposed Change 3 be changed to include vaping devices.
That Proposed Change 4 be changed to include vaping devices.
That Proposed Change 14’s wording be changed “Operators must…
That delegated authority be given to the Chair of Licensing to approve Proposed 
Changes 3, 4 and 14 following further consultation by the trade.

46 Safeguarding Training

The Committee received a report informing Members of the outcome of a 
consultation exercise that had been undertaken on the requirement for all new 
applicants for a driver’s licence to complete appropriate online Safeguarding training 
prior to their application being granted, and for all licensed drivers to successfully re-
take this training prior to renewal of their licence and in accordance with certain 
criteria as defined by the authority. 

Although all drivers who responded to the consultation objected to the training 
proposals, one operator was broadly in agreement. The Committee considered it 
imperative that all drivers licensed by the authority attended CSE training as they are 
in direct daily contact with some of the most vulnerable members of our society. 
Members also commented that drivers can also be vulnerable and need to know 
how to protect themselves.

RESOLVED (Unanimously): That full Council be recommended to approve the 
replacement of section 5.9 of the Licensing Policy with new wording set out in 
Section 10 of this report which would:

a) Require all new applicants for a Hackney Carriage or Private Hire Driver’s 
Licence to satisfactorily complete the online/e.learning training course on 
Child Sexual Exploitation (2017) run by the Lancashire Safeguarding 
Children’s Board; and for all new applicants to provide proof of the successful 
completion of this online course as part of the application process;

b) Require all drivers currently licensed with this authority to re-take and provide 
documentary evidence of successful completion of the above course prior to 
each subsequent renewal of their licence;

c) Require all applicants (i.e. whether a new applicant or existing licence holder 
seeking to renew their licence) to provide evidence of successful completion 
of the above course which is dated within a 3 month period prior to the date 
on which a new application or application for renewal is made;



General Licensing Committee Tuesday 17 October 2017

d) Require that all, in all cases, the online test referred to above shall be taken 
under officer supervision at the Civic Centre and only upon production of 
proof of identity; and 

e) Require any licensed driver to complete a training course within a reasonable 
period of up to 3 months when obliged to undertake one by the Licensing 
Authority at risk of suspension for non compliance.

Chair Date


